

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

WAGNER CONSTRUCTION INC. 21504. - Erie, CO - Austin Avenue Water Main (P15-246) Page 1

DATE: 6/21/2021

TRANSMITTAL #:

1

To: Wendi Palmer

TOWN OF ERIE

645 HOLBROOK STREET; P.O. BOX 750

ERIE, CO 80516

Phone: 303-926-2875

Fax:

Email: wpalmer@erleco.gov

CC:

From: Lexi Brewinski

Wagner Construction, Inc.

3151 Hwy 53

International Falls, MN 56649

Phone: (218) 283-3700

Fax: (218) 283-1043

Email: 1.brewinskl@wagnerconstructioninc.com

Attached and/or enclosed are the following documents.

DOCUMENT #	COPIES	STATUS	REMARKS	
:Construction Contract	1	For		
:Performance/Payment Bond	1	Signature Submitted		

Additional Notes:

Lexi Brewinski

Construction Contract

This Construction Contract (the "Contract") is made and entered into this ______ day of _______, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Town of Erie, 645 Holbrook Street, P.O. Box 750, Erie, Colorado 80516, a Colorado municipal corporation (the "Town"), and Wagner Construction, Inc. - Colorado, an independent contractor with a principal place of business at 757 Maleta Lane, Unit 201, Castle Rock, Colorado 80108 ("Contractor") (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

For the consideration hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Scope of Work</u>. Contractor shall perform the following described work (the "Work"), in accordance with this Contract and the Contract Documents, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference: Installation of a new waterline, varying in size from 12" to 18", generally extending from the northeast corner of Erie Parkway and East County Line Road to the intersection of Austin Avenue and Mason Street.
- 2. <u>Bonds</u>. Within 10 days of the date of this Contract, Contractor shall provide the payment and performance bond and certificate of insurance required by the Contract Documents.
- 3. <u>Commencement and Completion of Work</u>. Contractor shall commence the Work within 10 days of date of the Notice to Proceed. Substantial Completion of the Work shall be accomplished within 90 days of the Notice to Proceed unless the period for Substantial Completion is extended otherwise in accordance with the Contract Documents. Final Completion of the Work shall be accomplished within 30 days of the date of Substantial Completion.
- 4. <u>Compensation/Contract Price</u>. The Town agrees to pay Contractor, subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, for the Work, an amount not to exceed \$1,125,800, which amount includes Contractor's bid amount of \$1,023,451 and a contingency of \$102,349. The Town shall pay Contractor in the manner and at such times and in such amounts as required by the Contract Documents.

5. <u>Illegal Aliens.</u>

A. <u>Certification</u>. By entering into this Contract, Contractor hereby certifies that, at the time of this certification, it does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under this Contract and that Contractor will participate in either the E-Verify Program administered by the United States Department of Homeland Security and Social Security Administration or the Department Program administered by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Contract.

B. <u>Prohibited Acts</u>. Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this Contract or enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to Contractor that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this Contract.

C. <u>Verification</u>.

- 1. If Contractor has employees, Contractor has confirmed or attempted to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Contract through participation in either the E-Verify Program or the Department Program.
- 2. Contractor shall not use the E-Verify or Department Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while this Contract is being performed.
- 3. If Contractor obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under this Contract knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien who is performing work under this Contract, Contractor shall: notify the subcontractor and the Town within 3 days that Contractor has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien who is performing work under this Contract; and terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within 3 days of receiving the notice required pursuant to subsection a hereof, the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien who is performing work under this Contract; except that Contractor shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during such 3 days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien who is performing work under this Contract.
- D. <u>Duty to Comply with Investigations.</u> Contractor shall comply with any reasonable request by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment made in the course of an investigation conducted pursuant to C.R.S. § 8-17.5-102(5)(a) to ensure that Contractor is complying with the terms of this Contract.
- E. <u>Affidavits</u>. If Contractor does not have employees, Contractor shall sign the attached "No Employee Affidavit." If Contractor wishes to verify the lawful presence of newly hired employees who perform work under the Contract via the Department Program, Contractor shall sign the "Department Program Affidavit" attached hereto.
- 6. <u>Keep Jobs In Colorado Act</u>. Pursuant to the Keep Jobs in Colorado Act, C.R.S. § 8-17-101, et seq. (the "Act"), and the rules adopted by the Division of Labor of the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment implementing the Act (the "Rules"), Contractor shall employ Colorado labor to perform at least 80% of the work under this Contract and shall obtain and maintain the records required by the Act and the Rules.

For purposes of this Section, "Colorado labor" means a person who is a resident of the state of Colorado at the time of this Contract, without discrimination as to race, color, creed, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin, ancestry, age, or religion except when sex or age is a bona fide qualification. A resident of the state of Colorado is a person with a valid Colorado driver's license, a valid Colorado state-issued photo identification, or documentation that he or she has resided in Colorado for the last 30 days. Contractor represents that it is familiar with the requirements of the Act and the Rules and will fully comply with same. This Section shall not apply to any project for which appropriation or expenditure of moneys may be reasonably expected not to exceed \$500,000 in the aggregate for any fiscal year.

- 7. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Colorado, and any legal action concerning the provisions hereof shall be brought in [Boulder or Weld] County, Colorado.
- 8. <u>No Waiver</u>. Delays in enforcement or the waiver of any one or more defaults or breaches of this Contract by the Town shall not constitute a waiver of any of the other terms or obligation of this Contract.
- 9. <u>Integration</u>. This Contract and any attached exhibits constitute the entire Contract between Contractor and the Town, superseding all prior oral or written communications.
- 10. <u>Third Parties</u>. There are no intended third-party beneficiaries to this Contract.
- 11. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficient when directly presented or sent pre-paid, first class U.S. Mail to the Party at the address set forth on the first page of this Agreement.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Contract is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13. <u>Modification</u>. This Contract may only be modified upon written agreement of the Parties.
- 14. <u>Assignment</u>. Neither this Contract nor any of the rights or obligations of the Parties shall be assigned by either party without the written consent of the other.
- 15. Governmental Immunity. The Town and its officers, attorneys and employees are relying on, and do not waive or intend to waive by any provision of this Contract, the monetary limitations or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, et seq., as amended, or otherwise available to the Town and its officers, attorneys or employees.
- 16. <u>Rights and Remedies</u>. The rights and remedies of the Town under this Contract are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law. The expiration of this

Contract shall in no way limit the Town's legal or equitable remedies, or the period in which such remedies may be asserted, for work negligently or defectively performed.

17. <u>Subject to Annual Appropriation</u>. Consistent with Article X, § 20 of the Colorado Constitution, any financial obligation of the Town not performed during the current fiscal year is subject to annual appropriation, shall extend only to monies currently appropriated, and shall not constitute a mandatory charge, requirement or liability beyond the current fiscal year.

In Witness Whereof, this Construction Contract has been executed by the Parties as of the Effective Date.

	Town of Erie, Colorado
Attest:	Docusigned by: Jennifer Carroll, Mayor
DocuSigned by:	
teidi leatherwood	
Heidi Leatherwood, Town Clerk	
	Contractor
By: State of Colorado	Heh M
) cc	
County of Kachiching)	
The foregoing instrument was subscribthis and day of wagner Construction	ed, sworn to and acknowledged before me , by <u>kalan wagway</u> as , Inc Colorado.
My commission expires:	
JENNA RAE DEBENEDET NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/25	ry Public

No Employee Affidavit

[To be completed only if Contractor has no employees]

1.	Check and complete one	/
	I,	, am a sole proprietor doing business as I do not currently employ any individuals. Should I
"Tow	oy any employees during the	e term of my Contract with the Town of Erie (the ly with the lawful presence verification requirements
OR		
□ of _	I,	, am the sole owner/member/shareholder
any i Towr	ndividuals. Should I employ a	nited liability company, that does not currently employ ny individuals during the term of my Contract with the with the lawful presence verification requirements
2.	Check one.	
	I am a United States citizen	or legal permanent resident.
OR	 A valid Colorado drive A United States milita A United States Coas A Native American tra In the case of a reside identification card from applicant to prove law card; or Any other document "Acceptable Document 	tatement by reviewing one of the following items: ey's license or a Colorado identification card; ary card or a military dependent's identification card; to Guard Merchant Mariner card; ibal document; ent of another state, the driver's license or state-issued om the state of residence, if that state requires the virul presence prior to the issuance of the identification as or combination of documents listed in the Town's ents for Lawful Presence Verification" chart that prove the tenship/lawful presence and identity.
	I am otherwise lawfully pres	ent in the United States pursuant to federal law.
/		is statement through the federal Systematic Alien "SAVE") program and provide such verification to the
Signa	ature	Date

Department Program Affidavit

[To be completed only if Contractor participates in the Department of Labor Lawful Presence Verification Program]

I,, as a public of Town of Erie (the "Town"), hereby affirm that:	ontractor under contract with the
 I have examined or will examine the legal are newly hired for employment to perform work und (the "Contract") with the Town within 20 days after suffice. 	ler this public contract for services
2. I have retained or will retain file copie U.S.C. § 1324a which verify the employment eligit employees who perform work under the Contract; and	pility and identity of newly hired
3. I have not and will not alter or falsify the newly hired employees who perform work under the of	ne identification documents for my contract.
Signature	Date
State of Colorado)) ss.	
County of	
The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworthis day of, 20, by of	rn to and acknowledged before me as
My commission expires:	
(Seal)	
	/ Public
	8

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE046D39-0D86-40BD-B198-14828707ED6C TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA " PEKFUKINANCE Hartford, Connecticut 06183 BOND

Bond No.: 107446273

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

(Name, legal status and address)

Wagner Construction, Inc. - Colorado 3151 S Hwy 53, Suite 1 International Falls, MN 56649 OWNER:

Town of Erie 645 Holbrook Street Erie, CO 80516

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Square 2SHS Hartford, CT 06183-6014

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: June 9th, 2021

Amount: \$ \$1,023,451.00 - One Million Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-one And No/100

Description:

(Name and location) Austin Avenue Water Main (P15-246), Erie, CO

BOND

Date: June 14th, 2021

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$\$1,023,451.00 - One Million Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-one And No/100

Modifications to this Bond: X None See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

(Corporate Seal) Company:

Wagner Construction, Inc. - Colorado

Signature:

Name and alan Wagner Title:

Name and Title: (Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY -- Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

America

Rita Carlson

Attorney-in-Fact

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

(Corporate Seal)

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC

6160 Golden Hills Drive Minneapolis, MN 55416

763-746-8000

§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

SURETY

Company:

Signature:

§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.

- \$ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
 - the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
 - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
 - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
 - the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
 - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE046D39-0D86-40BD-B198-14828707ED6C right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below) CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIP	for additional signatures of adde PAL	ed parties, other than those SURETY	e appearing on the cover page.)
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company:	(Corporate Seal)
Signature:		Signature:	
Name and Title: Address:		Name and Title: Address:	

PAYMENT BOND

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

SURETY:

One Tower Square 2SHS

Hartford, CT 06183-6014

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Bond No.: 107446273

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Wagner Construction, Inc. - Colorado 3151 S Hwy 53, Suite 1

International Falls, MN

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Town of Erie 645 Holbrook Street Erie, CO 80516

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: June 9th, 2021

Amount: \$ \$1,023,451.00 - One Million Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-one And No/100

Description:

(Name and location)

Austin Avenue Water Main (P15-246), Erie, CO

BOND

Date: June 14th, 2021

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ \$1,023,451.00 - One Million Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-one And No/100

Modifications to this Bond:

None

See Section 18

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

(Corporate Seal)

Wagner Construction, Inc. - Colorado

Company:

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

America

(Corporate Seal)

1

Signature:

Name and Title:

Kalan Wasner President

Signature: Name and

SURETY

Title:

Rita Carlson Attorney-in-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond,)

X

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC 6160 Golden Hills Drive

Minneapolis, MN 55416

763-746-8000

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
- .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
- .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction

Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions

- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
- .1 the name of the Claimant;
- .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
- a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
- .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
- .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
- .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE046D39-0D86-40BD-B198-14828707ED6C

- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS	PRINCIPAL	SURETY	
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company:	(Corporate Seal)
Signature:		Signature:	
Name and Title:		Name and Title:	
Address:		Address:	

INDIVIDUAL OR PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COUNTY OF				
On this personally appeared	day of		<u> </u>	, before me
to me known to be the person		described in ar	nd who execu	ited the forgoing
bond, and acknowledged that	he	-	ed the same as	
				
	£			Notary Public
CORPO	RATION ACK	NOWLEDGME	NT	
STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF COCHICAINS				
On this 21st	day of	une		, before me
	Wagner	.1 .1 .1		me known,
who being by me duly sworn, did d				
the corporation described in and wh	_	Wagner Constru		
of said corporation; affixed by orde				
signed his name thereto by like ord			. said corpora	titon, and that he
JENNA RAE DEBENEDET NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/25		fr (Notary Public
SUF	RETY ACKNO	WLEDGMENT		
STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN				
On this 14th	day of	June	, 2021	l, before me
appeared RITA CAR		to me pers		
duly sworn, did say that she is the				
Company of America	of		Hartford, C	Γ
that the seal affixed to the foregoin	g instrument i	is the corporation	n seal of said	l corporation;
that the said instrument was signed			•	-
its Board of Directors; and she did		edge that she ex	ecuted the sa	id instrument as
the free act and deed of said Company MEGAN NICOLE SCOTT NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA	any.	My	MA	Notary Public



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint RITA CARLSON of BROOKLYN PARK

Minnesota , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 17th day of January. 2019.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney Senior Vice President

On this the 17th day of January, 2019, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

FO JARY PRISEIG

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 14th

day of June

2021







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: BE046D390D8640BDB19814828707ED6C

Subject: Please DocuSign: Austin Ave Water Main Contract.pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 16 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Shumaila Hafeez 645 Holbrook Street

P.O. Box 750 Erie, CO 80516

shafeez@erieco.gov

IP Address: 50.206.104.130

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Shumaila Hafeez Location: DocuSign

shafeez@erieco.gov

Signer Events

Jennifer Carroll icarroll@erieco.gov

Mayor

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

6/21/2021 12:29:24 PM

(None)

Signature

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 24.128.115.94

Signed using mobile

Timestamp

Sent: 6/21/2021 12:30:12 PM Viewed: 6/21/2021 12:36:37 PM Signed: 6/21/2021 12:36:51 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 6/21/2021 12:36:37 PM

ID: b16b19ae-735e-433b-a5de-1d8d31d377df

Heidi Leatherwood

hleatherwood@erieco.gov

Town Clerk Town of Erie

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Heidi Leatherwood

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 184.96.125.97

Sent: 6/21/2021 12:36:52 PM Viewed: 6/21/2021 12:48:35 PM Signed: 6/21/2021 12:48:42 PM

Sent: 6/21/2021 12:48:44 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp

townclerk

townclerk@erieco.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature **Timestamp**

COPIED

Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	6/21/2021 12:30:12 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	6/21/2021 12:48:35 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	6/21/2021 12:48:42 PM
Completed	Security Checked	6/21/2021 12:48:44 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure		

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 11/27/2019 2:39:29 PM Parties agreed to: Jennifer Carroll

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Town of Erie (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact Town of Erie:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: docusign@erieco.gov

To advise Town of Erie of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at docusign@erieco.gov and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from Town of Erie

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to townclerk@erieco.gov and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Town of Erie

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to docusign@erieco.gov and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Town of Erie as described above, you consent to receive
 exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by Town of Erie during the course of your relationship with Town of
 Erie.